State of Arizona COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

	Disposition of Complaint 11-237	
Complainant:		No. 0308110313A
Judge:		No. 0308110313B

ORDER

A superior court judge voluntarily reported receiving a citation for assault and disorderly conduct.

The responsibility of the Commission on Judicial Conduct is to impartially determine if the judge engaged in conduct that violated the provisions of Article 6.1 of the Arizona Constitution or the Code of Judicial Conduct and, if so, to take appropriate disciplinary action. The purpose and authority of the commission is limited to this mission.

After review, the commission found no misconduct on the part of the judge and dismissed the complaint pursuant to Rules 16(b) and 23(a).

Dated: December 19, 2011.

FOR THE COMMISSION

/s/ George Riemer

George A. Riemer Executive Director

Copies of this order were mailed to the complainant and the judge on December 19, 2011.

This order may not be used as a basis for disqualification of a judge.

SEP 2 0 2011

Arizona Commission on Judicial Conduct 1501 West Washington, Suite 229 Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Emailed jeperkins@courts.az.gov

September 20, 2011

Dear Members of the Commission on Judicial Conduct:

On or about September 5, 2011 both my husband and I were cited for assault and disorderly conduct. At this time, I do not have copies of the police report. My next court date is on September 22, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. Currently I am a Superior Court Judge in Santa Cruz County. I have already discussed the matter with Judge James A. Soto, the Presiding Judge of our county, and we have agreed to have my cases which involve domestic violence be reassigned until this matter is resolved. I am writing this letter to self-report the incident.

Let me know of any other information I can provide to the Commission. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,